COMMISSIONERS

JASON M. STANEK CHAIRMAN



CONTACT: Tori Leonard 410 767 8054 443 829 9111 (mobile) tori.leonard@maryland.gov

MICHAEL T. RICHARD ANTHONY J. O'DONNELL ODOGWU OBI LINTON MINDY L. HERMAN

For Immediate Release

Maryland PSC to Hold Second Public Hearing for Queen Anne's County Solar Project

(BALTIMORE, MD-June 4, 2019) – The Maryland Public Service Commission will hold a second public comment hearing on the application of Bluegrass Solar, LLC to build an 80 MW solar generating facility in Queen Anne's County, Maryland. The hearing will be held on Tuesday, June 18, 2019, at 6:30 p.m. at Church Hill Elementary School, 631 Main Street in Church Hill. Members of the public who wish to comment on the proposal are welcome to attend the hearing before Chief Public Utility Law Judge Ryan C. McLean. The first public comment hearing in this case was held on May 1, 2019.

According to the application, the solar array will be constructed on 487 acres north of Church Hill, east of State Route 213 and north of State Route 300, in Queen Anne's County. The application is available for public inspection or copying at the Queen Anne's County Office of Planning & Zoning, 110 Vincit Street, Centreville, Maryland 21617.

Additionally, the application and other filings in this case are available in the electronic docket for Case No. <u>9496</u>, which may be viewed or downloaded at <u>www.psc.state.md.us</u>.

Written comments may be submitted **by June 19, 2019** using the Commission's public comments electronic filing system, instructions for which can be found at https://www.psc.state.md.us/make-a-public-comment/. After completing a one-time registration, comments may be submitted in a variety of formats including PDF, Word, Excel, etc. Photos may also be uploaded with comments.

As an alternative, comments referencing Case No. <u>9496</u> may be <u>mailed</u> (**by June 19**, **2019**) to:

Terry J. Romine, Executive Secretary Maryland Public Service Commission William Donald Schaefer Tower 6 St. Paul Street, 16th Floor Baltimore, MD 21202

About the Public Service Commission:

The Maryland Public Service Commission regulates electric and gas utilities, telephone companies (land lines), certain water and sewer companies, passenger motor vehicle carriers for hire (sedans, limousines, buses, Uber, Lyft), taxicab companies (in Baltimore City and County, Cumberland and Hagerstown) and bay pilot rates.

Follow us on Twitter: <u>@MarylandPSC</u> Like us on Facebook: <u>Facebook.com/MarylandPSC.gov</u>

Watch us on YouTube: Maryland PSC

WILLIAM DONALD SO	CHAEFER TOW	ER 🗆 6 ST	. PAUL STREET	` □ BAI	LTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-	-6806
410-767-8000		Toll Free:	1-800-492-0474		FAX: 410-333-6495	
MDRS:	1-800-735-2258	(TTV/Voice)	П	Website	www.nec.state.md.us	